Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of the
change in foreign currency exchange rates. The majority of the Group’s revenue and expense are in Indian Rupees,
with the remainder denominated in US Dollars. Management considers currency risk to be low and does not hedge
its own currency risks.

   The Company regularly evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions for taking
appropriate actions.

 ` in lacs
Outstanding foreign Currency Exposure as at March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024
Trade Receivable  54.17  52.15
In USD (in lacs)  63,341.02  0.63

Trade Payable  18.22  -
In USD (in lacs)  21,300.00  -

Advance to supplier  46.93  62.23
In USD (in lacs)  54,873.75  0.75

Advance from Customer  14.37  14.00
In USD (in lacs)  16,800.00  0.17

Payable for property, plant and equipment  31.16  16.56
In USD (in lacs)  36,431.99  0.20

   Exposure on Foreign currency sensitivity:

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities:

 ` in lacs
March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024

Impact on
Profit - Increase/

(Decrease)

Impact on
Profit - Increase/

(Decrease)
1% increase in foreign exchange rate:  1.00  1.17
1% (decrease) in foreign exchange rate:  (1.00)  (1.17)

37.  Financial Risk Management - Objectives and policies (Continued)

Consolidated Financial Statements   |  133

Notes to consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2025

 2.  Credit Risk:

  Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counterparty failure to repay or service debt according to the
contractual terms or obligations. Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of
creditworthiness as well as concentration of risks. Credit risk is controlled by analysing credit limits and creditworthiness
as well as concentration of risks of customers on a continuous basis to whom the credit has been granted after obtaining